Consenting to the Leasehold Interest in Land being taken for the Purposes of a Public Works Store in the City of Wel-

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of August, 1926.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and the Public Works Amendment Act, 1913, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Excutive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the estate of leasehold in the land described in the Schedule hereto held by E. W. Mills and Company (Limited) under lease from the leasehold in the land described in the Schedule hereto held by E. W. Mills and Company (Limited) under lease from the Wellington Harbour Board for a term of twenty-one years from the twenty-eighth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and seventeen, such lease being registered in the Land and Deeds Registry Office at Wellington as No. 12346, being taken for the purposes of a Public Works store in the City of Wellington.

#### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land in respect of which the leasehold interest is permitted to be taken: 3 roods 14.7 perches.

Being Lot 4 and Part Lot 5 (D.P. 3510), being part Waterloo Quay Reclamation.

Situated in the City of Wellington. (S.O. 2068.)
In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 65408, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon bordered pink and coloured pink.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 24/119.)

Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

### ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of August, 1926.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS application has been made under section VV twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the several local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is expedient that such consent should issue:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter mentioned by the several local authorities set out in the Schedule hereto, and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the said

### SCHEDULE.

Rangiora Borough Council (for the purchase of a fire-engine and the installation of a fire-alarm 2,000 Piako County Council (for metalling Chudleigh's Road) 2.300 Hobson County Council (for metalling the road giving access to the Aranga Station) 100 Invercargill Borough Council (for the purpose of providing relief-works for unemployed) . . .

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Changing the Purpose of Part of a Reserve in Borough of Temuka, Canterbury Land District.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of August, 1926.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto of forms part of a reserve duly set apart for a gravel-oit, being a purpose within Class I of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908:

And whereas it is expedient that such land shall be appropriated for plantation purposes, being a purpose within the said Class T:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the fourth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, doth hereby declare that the said land shall, from and after the date hereof, be appropriated for plantation purposes under Class I of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District containing by admeasurement 2 acres 0 roods 22 perches, more or less, being part of Reserve 1069, Borough of Temuka, and bounded as follows: Towards the north-east by a public road; towards the east by Whitcombe Street; and again towards the south and west by the Railway Reserve. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 5414, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Northern Side of Portion of Esplanade Road, in the Borough of Onehunga, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1998, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

### ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of August, 1926.

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Onehunga Borough Council on the twenty-fourth days of My on the borney dispensed and the twenty-fourth

passed by the Onehunga Borough Council on the twenty-tourth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, viz.:—
"That the Onehunga Borough Council, being the local authority having control of a portion of the Esplanade Road fronting Lots 6, 7, and 8 on D.P. 13973 of a subdivision of Lots 16/19 and part Lots 3, 14, 15, and 20 of Section 33, Onehunga, hereby declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the said portion of street."

shall not apply to the said portion of street"; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the northern side of the portion of Esplanade Road (described in the Sche-dule hereto), within a distance of ten feet from the present northern boundary of the said portion of street.

### SCHEDULE.

SCHEDULE.

THE northern side of all that portion of street situated in the North Auckland Land District, Borough of Onehunga, known as Esplanade Road, fronting Lots 6 and 7 of subdivision of Allotments 16 to 19 and part Allotments 3, 14, 15, and 20 of Section 33, Town of Onehunga. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 66316, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red coloured red.

(P.W. 51/880.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.